SOFIA UPHOLSTERED KING HEADBOARD WITH USB TYPE A/C STACK,

FOOTBOARD AND SLATS WITH UPHOLSTERED QUEEN/KING SIDE RAILS
CABECERO TAPIZADO SOFIA KING CON PILA USB TIPOA/ C,

ESTRIBO Y LISTONES CON RIELES LATERALES TAPIZADOS QUEEN/KING
TETE DE LIT KING REMBOURREE SOFIA AVEC PILE USB DE TYPEA/C,

MARCHEPIED ET LATTES AVEC RAILS LATERAUX REMBOURRES QUEEN/KING
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HILLSDALE
FURNITURE

2945-660
2945-550QK~
Made in Vietnam

Hecho en Vietham
Fabriqué en Vietnam
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Examine all packaging material for small parts that may have come loose during shipment. Periodic checks are recommended to ensure that
all components are in proper position, tight and free from damage. Keep this assembly instruction for future reference. Adult assembly is
required. The product of Hillsdale Furniture, LLC is designed for residential use only. Customer Service Phone Number; 1-800-243-9758

Examine el material de embalaje en busca de piezas pequefias que puedan haberse aflojado durante el transporte. Se recomienda
realizar verificaciones periédicas para asegurar que todos los componentes estén en la posicion correcta, apretados y libres de dafios.
Guarde estas instrucciones de ensamblaje para referencias futuras. El ensamblaje debe ser realizado por un adulto. El producto de los
muebles de Hillsdale, LLC esta disefiado sélo para uso residencial. Teléfono del area de Servicio al cliente: 1-800-243-9758

Examinez tous les matériaux d'emballage pour les petites piéces qui peuvent avoir été lache pendant le transport. Des contréles
périodiques sont recommandées afin d'assurer que tous les composants sont en bonne position, tendu et sans dommages. Gardez
ces instructions de montage pour référence future. Assemblage par un adulte est requise. Le produit de Hillsdale Furniture, LLC est
congu pour un usage résidentiel seulement. Numéro de téléphone Service a la clientele: 1-800-243-9758
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A DANGER

« Risk of suffocation! «
Keep any packaging materials away from children.

A PELIGRO

iRiesgo de sofocacion!
Mantenga los materiales de embalaje lejos de los nifios.

A DANGER
* Risque d’asphyxie! «
Maintenez tous les matériaux d'emballage & 'écart des enfants.

Before Getting Started

* Read the instructions carefully prior to
assembling the product.

+ Carefully remove all packaging materials and
retain for future use.

+ Choose a clean, level, spacious assembly area.
Avoid hard surfaces that may damage the
product.

+ Ensure that you have all required contents for
complete assembly.

+ Take care when lifting. Assemble the product in
close proximity to where you intend to position
the item.

+ Do not over tighten the screws and bolts and
be careful using power tools as they may
damage the threads.

+ When you have finished assembling the
product, place it on a flat surface and make
sure it is stable before use.

+ Please do not completely tighten bolts and/or
screws until assembly is finished.

Cleaning & Maintenance

+ Keep the product away from direct heat and
sunlight.

* Prolonged exposure to heat sources may
cause glazing, melting and scorching, or even
cause color to fade.

* Regular vacuuming or light brushing helps to
remove dirt and prevent soil build-up, which
increases the appearance wear.

+ Periodically (every 90 days) make sure that the
screws are fully tightened.

Metal Furniture Care Instructions

* For everyday cleaning, chrome, brass,
aluminum, and painted metal surfaces can be
kept looking their best by wiping with a slightly
damp, soft cotton cloth,or vacuum cleaner
brush.

+ If soiled, wipe with clean sponge or cloth wrung
out of water. Wipe dry with cloth or paper towel
to avoid water spots.

* Do not use any harsh abrasives or chemicals to
clean any metal surfaces as it may damage the
protective coating.

+ Metal will rust if the finish is scratched or if your

product is exposed to excessive humidity,
particularly in salt water locations.

* Liquid spills should be removed immediately.
Using a soft clean cloth, blot the spill gently.
Avoid rubbing.

Antes de Comenzar

+ Lea las instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de
ensamblar el producto.

* Retire con cuidado todos los materiales de
embalaje y consérvelos para usarlos en el
futuro.

* Elija un area de ensamblaje limpia, nivelada y
espaciosa. Evite las superficies duras que
puedan dafar el producto.

* Asegurese de tener todos los contenidos
necesarios para el ensamblaje completo.

+ Tenga cuidado al levantar. Arme el producto
muy cerca de donde desea colocar el articulo.

* No apriete demasiado los tornillos ni los
pernos, y tenga cuidado al usar herramientas
eléctricas ya que pueden dafiar las roscas.

+ Cuando haya terminado de armar el producto,
coléquelo en una superficie plana y asegurese
de que sea estable antes de usarlo.

* No apriete completamente los pernos y / o los
tornillos hasta que termine el ensamblaje.

Limpieza y Mantenimiento

+ Mantenga los muebles lejos del calor y la luz
solar directa.

+ La exposicion prolongada a las fuentes de
calor causa cristalizacion, derretimiento,
quemadura y decoloracion del tapizado.

* Pasar la aspiradora con regularidad o cepillar
suavemente ayuda a quitar la suciedad y evitar
la acumulacion de tierra en las fibras de la tela,
que aumentan el desgaste aparente.

* Periddicamente (cada 90 dias) asegUrese de
que los tornillos estén bien apretados.

Instrucciones Para el Cuidado de Muebles de Metal

+ Para una limpieza diaria, las superficies de
cromo, bronce, aluminio y de metal pintado se
mantienen mejor limpiandolas con un trapo de
algodén suave, levemente humedecido, un

sacudidor o con el cepillo de la aspiradora.

+ Si hay manchas limpielas con una esponja o
un trapo limpio himedo (exprimido). Seque
completamente con un trapo a una toalla de
papel para evitar manchas de agua.

* No utilice productos abrasivos o quimicos
fuertes para limpiar las superficies de metal. Se
puede dafar el revestimiento protector.

* El metal se oxida si se raya el acabado o se
exponen los muebles a humedad excesiva, en
particular, en locaciones de zonas humedas o
de la zona costera.

Avant de Commencer

+ Lisez attentivement les instructions avant
d’assembler le produit.

* Retirez soigneusement tous les matériaux
d’emballage et conservez-les pour tout usage
ultérieur.

+ Choisissez une zone de montage propre, plane
et spacieuse. Evitez les surfaces dures
susceptibles d’'endommager le produit.

* Assurez-vous d’avoir tout le contenu requis
pour I'assemblage complet.

+ Faites attention lorsque vous soulevez le
produit. Assemblez le produit a proximité de
I'endroit oU vous souhaitez positionner l'article.

* Ne serrez pas trop les vis et les boulons et
soyez prudent avec les outils électriques car ils
pourraient endommager le filetage.

+ Une fois 'assemblage du produit terminé,
placez-le sur une surface plane et
assurez-vous qu'il est stable avant utilisation.

* Ne serrez pas complétement les boulons et /
ou les vis tant que I'assemblage n'est pas
terminé.

Nettoyage et Entretien

+ Maintenez le produit a I'écart de toute source de
chaleur directe et de la lumiére directe du soleil.

* Une exposition prolongée a des sources de
chaleur est susceptible d'entrainer la cristallisa
tion, la fonte, la combustion ou encore la
décoloration du produit.

+ Un nettoyage régulier a I'aspirateur ou un léger
brossage régulier permet de retirer la saleté et
de prévenir I'accumulation de terre, ce qui
augmente ['usure apparente.

+ Périodiquement (tous les 90 jours),
assurez-vous que les vis sont bien serrées.

Instructions d’Entretien Des Meubles en Métal

* Pour le nettoyage quotidien de surfaces de
métaux tels que le cuivre, le chrome, I'alumini
um ou les surfaces métalliques peintes,
essuyez a l'aide d'un chiffon doux et légére
ment humide en coton ou encore avec une
brosse d’aspirateur. Cela vous permettra de
maintenir I'apparence de vos meubles.

+ Si le meuble est sale, essuyez a l'aide d’'une
éponge propre ou d’un chiffon essoré. Epongez

la surface avec un chiffon sec ou une serviette
en papier pour éviter les taches d’eau.

* N'utilisez pas d'abrasifs ou de produits
chimiques corrosifs pour nettoyer le métal,

puisque cela pourrait abimer le revétement
protecteur.

+ Si la finition est égratignée ou si vos meubles
sont exposés a une humidité excessive,
particulierement dans les endroits ol il y a de
l'eau salée, le métal rouillera.
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CAUTION: Changes or modications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation.  This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmfull
interference to radio communications. However |, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment o and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit dierent from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Customer Service:
5111 Commerce Crossings Drive, Suite #106 Louisville, KY 40229 USA.
1-800-243-9758

/N WARNING: To avoid serious personal injury:

« Carefully and strictly follow assembly instructions.
Improper assembly of furniture can result in structural failure,
instability of the product or tip-over .

* Monitor and carefully control the assembly components.
These include small parts and hardware that may present
a choking hazard to small children. Bob's furniture should
be assembled only by responsible adults and children should
not be involved in the assembly process.

*  Where provided, wall mounting hardware should always be used
as prescribed in these instructions to anchor furniture to walls.
Proper use of the wall mounting can signicantly reduce the potential
for furniture tip-over and crush injuries.
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ATTENTION: Des changements ou modications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable
de la conformité pourraient annuler I'autorisation de I'utilisateur d'utiliser I'équipement.

Remarque: Cet équipement a été testé et s'est avéré conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B,
conformément a la partie 15 des regles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génere, utilise
et peut émettre de I'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions,
peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que
des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particuliére. Si cet équipement cause des
interférences nuisibles a la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant

et en rallumant I'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger les interférences par une ou
plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

- Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.

- Augmenter la séparation entre I'équipement et le récepteur

- Brancher I'équipement dans une prise sur un circuit diérent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.

- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour aider

Customer Service:
5111 Commerce Crossings Drive, Suite #106 Louisville, KY 40229 USA.
1-800-243-9758

/\ AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter des blessures graves:

» Suivez attentivement et strictement les instructions de montage.
Un mauvais assemblage de meubles peut entrainer une défaillance structurelle,
instabilité du produit ou basculement.

» Surveillez et controlez soigneusement les composants de I'assemblage.
Ceux-ci incluent de petites pieces et du matériel qui peuvent présenter
un risque d'étouement pour les petits enfants. Les meubles de Bob devraient
étre assemblé uniquement par des adultes responsables et les enfants ne doivent pas
étre impliqués dans le processus d'assemblage.

* Le cas échéant, le matériel de montage mural doit toujours étre utilisé comme prescrit dans
ces instructions pour ancrer les meubles aux murs. Une utilisation appropriée du support
mural peut réduire considérablement le risque de renversement des
meubles et de blessures par écrasement.
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PRECAUCION: Los cambios o modicaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del
cumplimiento podrian anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los limites para un dispositivo digital
de clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar
una proteccidn razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera,
utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y , sino se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones,
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantia de
que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacion en particular . Si este equipo causa interferencias
perjudiciales en la recepcion de radio o television, lo que se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo
el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o mas de las
siguientes medidas:
- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Aumentar la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor
- Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente de aquel al que esta

conectado el receptor .
- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia para ayudar

Customer Service:
5111 Commerce Crossings Drive, Suite #106 Louisville, KY 40229 USA.
1-800-243-9758

/\ ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar lesiones graves:

+ Siga cuidadosamente y estrictamente las instrucciones de montaje.
El montaje inadecuado de los muebles puede provocar fallas estructurales,
inestabilidad del producto o vuelco.

» Supervise y controle cuidadosamente los componentes del ensamblaje.
Estos incluyen piezas pequefias y hardware que pueden presentar
un peligro de asxia para los nifios pequefios. Los muebles de Bob deberian
sea ensamblado solo por adultos responsables y los nifios no deben participar
en el proceso de ensamblaje.

+ Cuando se proporcione, los herrajes de montaje en pared siempre se deben usar segun
lo prescrito en estas instrucciones para anclar muebles a las paredes. El uso adecuado del
soporte de pared puede reducir signicativamente la posibilidad de que los muebles se
vuelquen y se aplasten.
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Contents
Before getting started, ensure the package contains the following components:

Contenido
Antes de comenzar, asegurese de que el paquete contenga los siguientes componentes:

Contenu
Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que I'emballage contient les composants suivants :

- N
(A Headboard x 1

Q| isroser-r X1

© HB Poster- L \ x1
O | SsieRaiR |

@ sigerail \ x1

x1

% Footboard x 1

X5

@ Slats

(H) SupportLegs  «—@= | x10
N /

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY (NOT INCLUDED)
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE (NO INCLUIDAS)

OUTILS NECESSAIRES A L'ASSEMBLAGE (NON INCLUS)

Cor—2 Cor— &= @
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Contents
Before getting started, ensure the package contains the following components:

Contenido
Antes de comenzar, asegurese de que el paquete contenga los siguientes componentes:

Contenu
Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que I'emballage contient les composants suivants :

/ )

@ Allen bolt K

@5/16"-18 x 45mm
Washer (
@ X6
@5/16" x 19mm
@ Spring washer <6
@5/16" x 12mm @

o] I (@@

25/16" x 80mmL

Hex Nut (X
® © X8
@5/16"
@ Curve Washer 8
@5/16" —
@ Screw <10
#8 x 30mmL

Allen Key
x1
M4 x 100mmL —

@ Open wrench <1
@5/16" < ﬁi
N %

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY (NOT INCLUDED)
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE (NO INCLUIDAS)

OUTILS NECESSAIRES A L'ASSEMBLAGE (NON INCLUS)

Cor—2 Cor— &= @

—]
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Assembly / Montaje / Assemblage
STEP 1/ETAPA 1/ ETAPE 1
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Assembly / Montaje / Assemblage
STEP 3/ETAPA 3/ ETAPE 3

STEP 4/ ETAPA 4/ ETAPE 4

Qs

Qs
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Assembly / Montaje / Assemblage
STEP 5/ETAPA5/ ETAPE 5

(2
e o ~
e © N
o
Q / : \
o

STEP 6/ ETAPA 6/ ETAPE 6
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